

No. 09-3741

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant**

v.

**KENNETH H. BEARD and SUSAN W. BEARD,
Petitioners-Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

**ADAM S. FAYNE
ROBERT E. MCKENZIE**
Attorneys for Appellees

Arnstein & Lehr LLP
120 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 1200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 876-7100

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No.: 09-3741

Short Caption: Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Kenneth H. Beard and Susan W. Beard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Statute At Issue 5

 A. The History Of The Statute At Issue..... 5

 B. The Case Law Under Section 275(c) Before *Colony*..... 6

 C. The Supreme Court Resolves The Circuit Split In *Colony* And Concludes That The IRS May Assert The Six-Year Statute Of Limitations Only Where There Has Been An “Omission” Of Income..... 9

 D. Section 6501(e)(1)(A) Of The 1954 Code 11

 E. Recent Case Law Supports *Colony* And Holds That An Overstatement Of Basis Does Not Constitute An Omission Of Income..... 12

 F. Cases Relied Upon By Respondent 15

 (i) *Brandon Ridge Partners and Home Concrete & Supply* 15

 (ii) *Phinney Case*..... 17

II. The IRS’s Recently Issued Regulations Do Not Open Up The Statute Of Limitations In This Case, And Have No Other Application In This Case 22

 A. The May 6, 2010 Intermountain Case Supports The Taxpayer’s Position That The Regulations Have No Effect On The Instant Case 23

 B. The Regulations Do Not Apply Because The 1999 Tax Year Was Closed When The Regulations Took Effect. 25

(i) Applying The Effective Date Provision Before Taking Into Account Other Provisions Of The Regulations Comports With Judicial Precedent And Gives Meaning To The Concept Of An Effective Date.	25
(ii) Applying The Effective Date First Also Avoids Reopening a Previously Closed Tax Year, Which Would Be Legally Prohibited.	26
C. The Regulations Embody An Unreasonable Interpretation Of A Statute And Are Therefore Invalid.....	30
(i) The Regulations Are Invalid Because They Are Directly Contrary To Congressional Intent, As Determined By The Supreme Court In <i>Colony</i>	30
(ii) The Manner In Which The Regulations Evolved Indicates That The Regulations Are Not Impartial Or Deliberative And Are Therefore Entitled To No Deference.	36
D. The Regulations Are Invalid Under The Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”).....	39
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albert J. Petrulis, D.D.S., S.C. v. Commissioner, 938 F.2d 78 (7th Cir. 1991) 25

American Liberty Oil Co. v. Commissioner, 1 T.C. 386 (1942) 6

AT&T Corp. v. Portland, 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000) 31

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 41

Bakersfield Energy Partners v. Commissioner, 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) passim

Bankers Life and Casualty Company v. United States, 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998) 32, 38, 39

Bath v. United States, 211 F. Supp. 368 (S.D. Tex. 1963) 20

Beard v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo. 2009-184 (Aug. 11, 2009) 4, 12, 15

Bell Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Commissioner, 40 F.3d 224 (7th Cir. 1994) 32

Boeing Co. v. United States, 537 U.S. 437 (2003) 33

Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States, 2007 WL 2209129 (M.D. Fla. 2007) 16, 17

Chenault v. US. Postal Service, 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994) 27

Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner, 357 U.S. 28 (1958) passim

Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r, 499 U.S. 554 (1991) 33

D. Hoctor v. United States Department of Agriculture; 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) 40

Davis v. Hightower, 230 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1956) 7, 8

Deakman-Wells Co. v. Commissioner, 213 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1954) 7

Diller v. Commissioner, 133 F.3d 909, 80 A.F.T.R.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1997) 29

Estate of Gibbs v. Commissioner, 21 T.C. 443 (1954) 7

Gold Blossom Explorations, LLC v. Commissioner, No. 13120-07 (Tax Ct. Sept. 3, 2009) 4, 12, 15

Goodenow v. Commissioner, 238 F.2d 20 (8th Cir. 1956) 8

Grapevine Imports, Ltd v. United States, 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007) 3, 12

Home Concrete & Supply, UC v. United States, 599 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. N.C. 2008)..... 16, 17

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... 26, 29

Intermountain Insurance Service of Vail, LLC v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo 2009-195 (Sept. 1, 2009), opinion supplemented on denial of reconsideration, 134 T.C. No. 11 (Tax Ct., May 6, 2010)..... 4, 12, 15, 23

Kikalos v. Commisioner, 190 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 38, 39

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 27, 28

Lazarus v. United States, 136 Ct. Cl. 283 (1956) 8

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, LLC, 432 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2006) 27

M.I.T.A. Partners v. Commissioner, No. 17832-07 (Tax Ct. Aug. 6, 2009) 4, 12, 15, 21

Margolies v. Deason, 464 F. 3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 27, 29

Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township, Marion County, Indiana v. Davila, 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 40

Nalle v. Comm’r, 997 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 33

National Cable & Telecommunications Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 30

National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. United States, 440 U.S. 472 (1979)..... 32, 33, 34, 37

Pennington v. Didrickson, 22 F.3d 1376 (7th Cir. 1994) 32

Phinney v. Chambers, 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968) 17, 18, 20, 21

R & J Partners v. Commissioner, No. 7166-06 (Tax Ct. Oct. 23, 2009)..... passim

Reis v. Commissioner, 142 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1944)..... 6

Rowan Cos. V. United States, 452 U.S. 247 (1981) 33

Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States, 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... passim

Slaff v, Commissioner, 220 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1955) 7

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), NA., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 40

SN LaGuardia Partners v. Commissioner, No. 4906 (Tax. Ct. Sept. 4, 2009) 3, 12, 15

Snap-Drape v. Inc. v. Commissioner, 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 29

United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co., 532 U.S. 200 (2001)..... 33

United States v. Mead, 533 U.S. 220 (2001) 37, 38

United States v. Morton, 467 U.S. 822 (1984) 41, 42

United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co., 455 U.S. 16 (1982) 30

United Transportation Union-Illinois Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transportation Bd., 169 F.3d 474, 480 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 39

Uptegrove Lumber Co. v. Commissioner, 204 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1953)..... 7, 8

UTAM Ltd v. Commissioner, T.C. Memo. 2009-253 (Nov. 9, 2009)..... 3, 12, 15, 21

Warrick v. U.S., 177 F.Supp. 481 (E.D. Mich, 1959)..... 40

Wilmington Partners, L.P. v. Commissioner, No. 15098-06 (Apr. 30, 2008) 4, 12, 15

Statutes

§ 6501(e)(1) 9

26 U.S.C. Section 22(a) of the 1939 Code..... 7

26 U.S.C. Section 275(c) of the 1939 Code..... 6, 7, 8, 13

26 U.S.C. Section 6501 11

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(a) 1, 5, 42

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(e) 1, 42

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(e)(1)(A) 5

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(e)(1)(A)(i) 5, 11, 13

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii) 12, 13, 35

26 U.S.C. Section 6501(e)(2)..... 13, 16

26 U.S.C. Section 6662(h) 2

26 U.S.C. Section 708(b)(1)(B) 12, 14

26 U.S.C. Section 743(b)(1) 12, 14

26 U.S.C. Section 754..... 14

26 U.S.C. Section 7805(a) 30, 42

5 U.S.C. Section 553..... 40

Revenue Act of 1934 (Ch. 277, 48 Stat. 680, 745, Section 275(c)) 5, 6

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002..... 27, 28

Rules

APA Section 553..... 39, 41

APA Section 553(b)..... 40

Regulations

Treas. Reg. Section 301.6229(c)(2)-1T (Sept. 24, 2009)..... 23, 24

Treasury Determinations

T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321- (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 4, 22, 30

Miscellaneous

H.R. No. 83-1337 (1954) 11

S. Rep. No. 73-558, at 43-44 5

S. Rep. No. 83-1622 (1954)..... 11
